



JPP

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

WRIT PETITION NO. 1206 OF 2022

Yashwantraai Bhagwanji Parmar and Ors. ... Petitioners

V/s.

Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Ramesh Ramamurthy with Saikumar Ramamurthy with Karthik Pillai for the Petitioners

Mr. Lancy D'souza with Ms. Deepika Agarwal i/b. V.M. Parkar for Respondent No.2

***CORAM : NITIN JAMDAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.***

DATE : 19 JANUARY 2024

P.C. :-

The Petitioners seek relief against the Respondent – Air India. The learned Counsel for the Respondent – Air India has placed on record decision of the Division Bench of this Court in the case of *R.S. Madireddy and Anr. v/s. Union of India and Ors.*¹ which has taken a view that the Air India is not amenable to the Writ jurisdiction of this Court.

¹ (2023) 1 Bom CR 317



2. The learned Counsel for the Petitioners states that this decision and the decisions of the other High Courts taking a similar view are the subject matter of challenge in the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the same is pending.

3. Stand over to **5 August 2024** with liberty to apply.

4. Office objection regarding the Court Fees be removed within a period of four weeks from today.

M.M. SATHAYE, J.

NITIN JAMDAR, J.